
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 
Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 18 August 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210 or 623236 

e-mail - democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 MATTERS) 

 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) will be held 
remotely via Webex on Thursday, 26 August 2021 at 10.00 am. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 
(Councillors Stephen Hirst, Julia Judd and Clive Webster) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 
and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-
recording.  Photography is also permitted. 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Election of Chair  

To elect a Chair of the Sub-Committee, to serve for the duration of the Meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members under the Code of Conduct for 

Members. 

 

To receive any declarations of interest from Officers under the Code of Conduct for 

Officers. 

 
4.   Application for a new premises licence - Sheaf House Farm Limited, 

Blockley (Pages 3 - 40) 
To determine a new Premises Licence Application made by Sheaf House Farm Limited 

for a location in Blockley, Gloucestershire. 

 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee is asked, in light of the representations received, to 

consider the application and determine whether to:- 

 

 grant the application as requested; 

 

 grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote 

the licensing objectives; 

 

refuse the application in whole or in part where it is necessary in order
[...]
Licence was received on the 9 July 2021, the Applicant 

is Sheaf House Farm Limited and they are represented today by Mr Tim Spittle and Mrs 

Tanya Spittle (Directors). 

1.3. The Licensing Authority are satisfied that the application was duly made, the correct 

notification process was followed and the application was appropriately advertised. The 

advert appeared in the Cotswold Journal on 15 July 2021 and a site notice advertising the 

application was placed in the front of the property for 28 days. 

1.4. The application seeks a Premises Licence for the following licensable activities and times: 

 

 Supply by retail of alcohol on and off the premises  

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 22.00 hours 

 

1.5. A copy of the application is attached at Annex A.  

 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1. A copy of the plans of the site are attached at Annex B. 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

3.1. Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 

3.2. There have been no representations made by any of the Responsible Authorities under the 

Act. 

 

3.3. Local Ward Member and Parish Council 

3.4. A representation was received from Blockley Parish Council.  A copy of this is contained 

within Annex C. 

3.5. The licensing team emailed the Parish Council to ask for further information but no 

response was received prior to the writing of this report. 

3.6. No representation was received from the Ward Member. 

 

3.7. Other Persons 

Residents/Property Owners 

There have been 3 resident/property owner representations received in relation to this 

application.  Copies of these representations are attached in Annex C. 

 

3.8. The Applicant has provided a written response to the representations and this is attached 

at Annex D. 

 

 

Page 4



4. PLANNING PERMISSION 

4.1. The planning permission concerns raised in the objections cannot be taken into account by 

the Licensing Authority.  It is a separate jurisdiction and it is for the operator of the premises 

to ensure t
[...]
uncil for and what 
that is - to be licensed to promote and sell our produce from our farm. We should highlight that both 
Blockley Café and The Great Western Arms pub in Blockley have both expressed an interest in the 
product and would like to work with us. In this day and age of promoting diversification and 
provenance, we would respectfully ask the Council to grant us permission to sell a locally produced 
and British farm product with the confidence that we will adhere to the Licensing Act and Cotswold 
District Council at all times.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Tim & Tanya Spittle  

Page 36



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 MATTERS) 
PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING APPLICATIONS 

 
The four licensing objectives, as given by the Licensing Act 2003, are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

Each application that comes before the Sub-Committee will be determined on its own merits, and the licensing authority 
will take its decision based on: 
 

 the merits of the application;  

 the promotion of the four licensing objectives;  

 the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, a copy of which of which can be obtained from the Licensing 
Team 

 the amended guidance issued by the Home Office in April 2018 under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
1. Following election, the Chairman opens the Meeting, introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
Officers to the Applicant(s) and members of the public, explains the nature of the decision to be taken, and the 
procedure to be followed. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer outlines the application, any relevant representations and relevance to the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory guidance. 

 
3. Members may ask any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer. 

 
4. The Licensing Officer introduces the Applicant(s) (if present) and the Chairman invites him/her/them, or the 
person representing the Applicant, to present his/her application to the Sub-Committee and to clarify any information 
arising from the Officer’s outline, if necessary. 

 
5. Members may ask relevant questions of the Applicant(s) regarding the application. 

 
6. The Chairman invites those parties, including any interested parties and/or responsible authorities, making 
representations to address the Sub-Committee in turn. 

 
7. Members may ask any relevant questions of those parties making representations. 

 
8. The Applicant(s) may ask any relevant questions of those parties making representations. 

 
9. If necessary, the Sub-Committee will consider requests to allow other parties invited by the Applicant(s) to 
address the Committee. 

 
10. Members may ask any relevant questions of any person invited by the Applicant(s) who addresses the Sub-
Committee. 
 
11. Any parties who have made representations may ask any relevant questions of any person invited by the 
Applicant9s) who addresses the Sub-Committee. 
 
12. The Chairman invites the Applicant(s) and any parties making representations, to briefly summarise their points 
if they wish. 
 
13. The Chairman ascertains that all parties are satisfied they have said all they wish to say. 
 
14. The Sub-Committee debates the application and makes its decision; it may retire to do so, if appropriate. 
 
15. Where a decision is made at the Meeting, the Chairman notifies the Applicant(s):- 
 

 of the decision;  

 the reasons for the decision; 

 any Conditions placed on the licence (if granted), and the licensing objectives they relate to; 

 the rights of appeal, and that the decision will be confirmed in writing as soon as practicable following the 
Meeting, and within the statutory timescales. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37



 
NOTES 

 
(a) All references to the Sub-Committee relate to any three Member Sub-Committees of the Planning 
and Licensing Committee.  However, a Sub-Committee could decide not to exercise its delegated authority 
and refer an application to the Planning and Licensing Committee for determination, or to the Council (as the 
Licensing Authority).  In such cases, references to ‘the Sub-Committee’ shall relate to the Committee or the 
Council, as appropriate. 
 
(b) All references to the Licensing Officer refer to the Public Protection Manager or other appropriate 
Licensing Officers. 
 
(c) All references to the Applicant(s) refer to the Applicant(s), the licensee or his/her representative. 
 
(d) Hearings will take the form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee throughout which Members, 
the Applicant(s) and, if appropriate, Officers and other parties, may ask questions. 
 
(e) Parties who have made representations will be invited to address the Sub-Committee in the 
following order, where applicable:- 
  

 Gloucestershire Constabulary; 

 Gloucestershire Fire & Rescue Service; 

 the Health & Safety Executive; 

 Trading Standards Officer; 

 Child Protection Team 

 Officers of the Council in capacity as Responsible Authorities (health and safety, planning 
and pollution); 

 Health Body; 

 Interested Parties; 

 Ward Member(s). 
 
(f) Each party is allowed a maximum period of 15 minutes to make all of their relevant statements 
unless the Chairman expressly approves otherwise, but the Sub-Committee respectfully requests that all 
parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving, in the interests of cost and efficiency. 
 
(g) In order to avoid repetition, parties are requested to appoint a spokesperson to address the Sub-
Committee where a number of the same, or similar representations, are being made. 
 
(h) Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the Applicant(s) is present.  All notices and 
representations received from absent parties will be considered. 
 
(i) Where the decision is not made at the Meeting, it will be made within five working days of the date 
of that Meeting. 
 
(j) Information which has not been produced prior to a Meeting will not be considered unless with the 
agreement of the Sub-Committee and all relevant parties present. 
 
(k) Any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee will be announced by the Chairman at the 
start of the Meeting. 
 
(l) The Council is committed to taking decisions in an honest, accountable and transparent fashion but, 
on occasion, may find it necessary to exclude members of the public and Press in accordance with the legal 
framework given in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and/or local policy.  On those 
occasions, decisions based on the above framework will be given.  Similarly, the Council generally will allow 
all parties to ask questions of another party present, but this decision will be taken on a case-by-case basis.  
Cross examination of parties is prohibited except in exceptional circumstances, when a reason will be given. 
 
(m) The Council has the right to exclude parties disrupting this Meeting, at its discretion. 
 

Page 38



HOUSEKEEPING MATTERS 

 Mobiles phones must be switched off or set to silent; 

 No smoking throughout the building or anywhere on the site; 

 In the event of the fire alarm sounding, Officers will direct you to the meeting point 

 If it is a virtual meeting, please ensure that you mute whilst not speaking and raise your hand if you 
wish to speak.  The meeting will follow the procedures closely so please ensure that you have read 
this. 

 
(END) 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence - Sheaf House Farm Limited, Blockley
	Annex A - Application
	Annex B - Plan of Premises
	Annex C - Representations
	Annex D - Statement from Applicant
	Annex E - Hearing Procedures




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Matters) 

26/August2021 

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) held on 

Thursday, 26 August 2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

       

Stephen Hirst 

 

Julia Judd 

 

Clive Webster 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Democratic Services 

Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

Interim Head of Legal Services 

  

 

13 Election of Chair  

 

The Committee Officer invited nominations. 

 

Resolved that Councillor Judd be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for the duration of the 

meeting. 

 

Record of Voting – for 2, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

 

Councillor Judd then took the Chair. 

 

 

14 Apologies  

 
There were no apologies received. 

 

15 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 

 

16 Application for a new premises licence - Sheaf House Farm Limited, Blockley  

 

The Chair introduced Members of the Panel, the Officers present and asked all parties present 

to introduce themselves. These were: 

 

Mr Tim Spittle - applicant 

 

Mrs Tanya Spittle – applicant  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

26/August2021 

Mr Paul Ensch – objector 

 

A written objection was received from Blockley Parish Council which was included at Annex 

C of the document pack. 

 

No representation was received from the Ward Member. 

 

The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) introduced the report and drew 

Member’s attention to the options available to the Sub-Committee in respect of this 

application. 

 

The Chair invited the applicants to address the meeting. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that a statement from the applicants was included at Annex D of 

the document pack. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that purpose of the applicants applying for an alcohol  licence to 

cover the entirety of the site was so that those people camping at the site could consume 

alcohol purchased from the on-site shop if they so wished. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicants would seek to hold launch events going 

forwards which would not be regular and would be held on a select few dates during each 

year. The applicants acknowledged that a Temporary Event Notice would need to be applied 

for and granted on each occasion where a launch or other event was to be held. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicants had offered to meet with Mr Ensch and other 

local residents to discuss any concerns they had in relation to events being held at the 

location. A meeting had not yet taken place.  

 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicants were undertaking a process of diversifying the 

function of the farm to help ensure that the business remained financially viable to and to 

protect its future. 

 

The applicants informed the Sub-Committee that the vodka would not be produced on-site – 

it would only be sold from the on-site shop and via online sales through the Sheaf House Farm 

website. 

 

The Chair invited Mr Ensch to address the meeting. Mr Ensch outlined his concerns which 

were also outlined at Annex C of the document pack. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the specific aspects of the objections received which related to the 

correct licensing procedures being applied for and adhered to by the applicants alongside 

concerns around noise generated from the site and the impact this would have on local 

residents. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicants would take responsibility for ensuring that anti-

social behaviour did not occur on the site. 

 

The Sub-Committee further noted that the newly-developed vodka would be sold alongside 

other products within the on-site shop. 

 

The Sub-Committee retired to debate the application. 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Licensing Act 2003 Matters) 

26/August2021 

 

The meeting was reconvened and it was RESOLVED that the decision taken by the Sub-

Committee was: 

 

 The licence was granted in part. 

 The licence was limited to retail sales only. 

 The boundary would be limited so that alcohol retail sales could only be made from 

the existing retail shop/café. 

 The operating hours for retail alcohol sales would be restricted to match the existing 
retail shop/café opening hours (as granted by the existing planning permission). 

 Temporary events licenses would have to be applied for separately if the business 

wished to hold any future launch events. 

 The above decisions were taken by the Committee to minimise risk. 

 

Record of Voting – for: 3, against: 0, abstentions: 0, absent: 0. 

 
The meeting closed at 11:15am  

 
 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


